# Terms and Conditions for The Brick Retreat

#### 1. Introduction

Welcome to The Brick Retreat in Austria (10-15/11/2024). By booking and participating in our retreat, you agree to comply with and be bound by the following terms and conditions. Please read them carefully before making your reservation.

# 2. Booking and Payment

- 2.1 To secure your booking, a deposit of 50% of the total retreat cost is required at the time of reservation.
- 2.2 The remaining balance must be paid in the first week of September 2024. Failure to pay the remaining balance by the due date may result in cancellation of your booking and forfeiture of your deposit.
- 3. Cancellation and Refunds
- 3.1 If you choose to cancel your booking, the 50% deposit is non-refundable under any circumstances.
- 3.2 Cancellations must be made by mail to Roy@thebrick.be. The date of receipt of the cancellation will determine the amount of any applicable refund for payments beyond the deposit, if applicable.
- 3.3 No refunds will be given for any cancellations made within 30 days of the retreat start date, nor for any portion of the retreat not attended or used.
- 4. Changes to the Retreat
- 4.1 The Brick reserves the right to make any necessary changes to the retreat program, schedule, or accommodation. Participants will be notified as soon as possible of any significant changes.
- 4.2 In the unlikely event that The Brick needs to cancel the retreat, participants will be offered a full refund, including the deposit, or the option to transfer the deposit to a future retreat.
- 5. Participant Responsibilities
- 5.1 Participants are responsible for ensuring they have adequate travel insurance to cover the retreat and any associated risks.
- 5.2 Participants are responsible for their own well-being and must inform The Brick of any medical conditions, dietary requirements, or special needs prior to the retreat.
- 6. Liability
- 6.1 The Brick is not responsible for any loss, damage, or injury sustained by participants during the retreat, including but not limited to loss of personal belongings, personal injury, or health issues.
- 6.2 Participants agree to indemnify and hold harmless [Retreat Name], its instructors, and staff from any claims, demands, or actions arising out of or in connection with their participation in the retreat.
- 7. Privacy
- 7.1 The Brick respects your privacy and is committed to protecting your personal information. We will not share your details with any third party without your consent, except as required by law.
- 7.2 By providing your personal information, you consent to its use in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

## 8. Governing Law

These terms and conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Belgian rights and any disputes relating to these terms and conditions will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Belgium.

### 9. Agreement

By booking and participating in the The Brick Retreat, you agree to abide by these terms and conditions.

For any questions or concerns regarding these terms and conditions, please contact us by mailing to roy@thebrick.be.